

No. 21-1817

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

LAC COURTE OREILLES BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR  
CHIPPEWA INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TONY EVERS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin, No. 18-cv-00992-jdp  
The Honorable James D. Peterson, Judge Presiding.

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
LAC COURTE OREILLES BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, *et al.*

---

---

Vanya S. Hogen  
Hogen Adams PLLC  
1935 W. County Road B2, Suite 460  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55113  
Ph: 651-842-9100

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Response to State’s Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument .....	4
I. The 1854 Treaty sets out a right that precludes taxation of Indian-owned land within the Tribes’ reservations, regardless of the chain of title for those lands. ....	7
A. The historical record is essential to the Tribal understanding of the 1854 Treaty.....	7
B. <i>Montana, Brendale, and Cass County</i> have no relevance to the Tribes’ claim under the 1854 Treaty.....	15
C. The 1854 Treaty does not extend rights to nonmembers. ....	16
II. Even absent the rights preserved by the 1854 Treaty, the State cannot tax the lands at issue because Congress never authorized such taxes. ....	17
A. The “categorical approach” requiring express congressional intent to permit state taxation applies to the Reservation Fee Lands.....	18
B. State taxation of non-Indians in Indian country does not require congressional authorization. ....	21
C. Congress, not the President, must authorize state taxation of tribes and their members in Indian country. ....	22
D. <i>City of Sherrill</i> has no application here. ....	24
Conclusion .....	26
Certificate of Compliance .....	1
Circuit Rule 30(d) Statement .....	2
Certificate of Service .....	3

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation*,  
492 U.S. 408 (1989)..... 6, 15, 16

*Bryan v. Itasca County*,  
426 U.S. 373 ..... 18

*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians*,  
480 U.S. 202 (1987)..... 17

*Calpine Const. Fin. Co. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Rev.*,  
211 P.3d 1228 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009) ..... 22

*Cass County, Minnesota v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
524 U.S. 103 (1998)..... *passim*

*Choctaw Nation v. United States*,  
318 U.S. 423 (1943)..... 8

*City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation*,  
544 US 197 (2005)..... 24, 25

*County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation*,  
502 U.S. 251 (1992)..... 18, 19

*Gustovich v. AT&T Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
972 F.2d 845 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*Jennings v. Stephens*,  
574 U.S. 271 (2015)..... 4

*Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Naftaly*,  
370 F. Supp. 2d 620 (W.D. Mich. 2005), *aff’d* 452 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 2, 3

*McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n*,  
411 U.S. 164 (1973)..... 18

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*,  
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... 14

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones*,  
411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... 18

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
526 U.S. 172 (1999)..... 8

*Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation*,  
425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... 24

*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 759 (1985)..... 17, 19

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 6, 15, 16

*N. Border Pipeline Co. v. Montana*,  
772 P.2d 829 (Mont. 1989) ..... 22

*Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation*,  
515 U.S. 450 (1995)..... 7, 18, 21, 24

*Oneida Cnty., N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation*,  
470 U.S. 226 (1985)..... 12

*Oneida Nation v. Vill. of Hobart*,  
968 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 19

*South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe*,  
522 U.S. 329 (1998)..... 5, 14

*United States v. Dion*,  
476 U.S. 734 (1986)..... 14

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 192 (2004)..... 22, 23

*United States v. Winans*,  
198 U.S. 371 (1905)..... 8, 14

*Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation*,  
546 U.S. 95 (2005)..... 21

*Washington State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.*,  
139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)..... 8

*White Mt. Apache Tribe v. Bracker*,  
448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 21, 22

**Other Authorities**

Bethany C. Sullivan & Jennifer L. Turner,  
*Enough Is Enough: Ten Years of Carcieri v. Salazar*,  
40 Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev. 37, 50 (2019) ..... 25

*Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law*..... 22

Erik M. Jensen, *Taxation and Doing Business Country in Indian Country*,  
60 Me. L. Rev. 1, 27 (2008)..... 23

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. Part 151 (2021)..... 25

**Treaties**

1854 Treaty of La Pointe, 10 Stat. 1109 (Sept. 30, 1854)..... *passim*

1855 Treaty with the Wyandot, 10 Stat. 1159 (Jan. 31 1855)..... 5
